
 

 
 
 

TUESDAY, 1 MARCH 2022 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING 
OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 
2.00 PM, ON TUESDAY, 8TH MARCH, 2022 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA. 
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 PLEASE RECYCLE 
 

Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

MEMBERSHIP: 
9 MEMBERS 

 

 

Independent Members (5)  

  

1. Mrs Mary Dodd  

2. Ms Caryl Davies  

3. Mrs Daphne Evans  

4. Mrs Julie James  

5. Mr Frank Phillips  

 

 

Community Committee Member (1) 

 

1. Town Councillor Philip Rogers 

 

 

Elected Members of the County Council (3) 

 

1. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey 

2. Councillor Rob James 

3. Councillor Gareth Thomas 

  
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.   

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 4TH FEBRUARY, 
2022.  

5 - 8 

4. CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING FOR TOWN AND COMMUNITY 
COUNCILLORS.  

9 - 64 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND ELECTIONS (WALES) ACT 2021.  65 - 82 

6. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLIANCE BY TOWN AND COMMUNITY 
COUNCILS.  

83 - 88 

7. ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES DECISIONS.  89 - 154 

8. ANY OTHER  ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.  

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Standards Committee 

 
Friday, 4 February 2022 

 
PRESENT: M. Dodd (Chair) 
 
Independent Members: 
C. Davies, D. Evans, J. James and F. Phillips 
 
Community Member:- 
Town Councillor P. Rogers 
 
Councillors:  
S.J.G. Gilasbey, R. James and G.B. Thomas 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00  - 10.30 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 13 DECEMBER 2021 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
on the 13th December, 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY CLLR T DEVICHAND 
 
The Committee considered an application submitted by Community Councillor T 
Devichand for the grant of a dispensation under the provisions of the Standards 
Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations to speak, vote and 
make written representations on matters relating to the removal of 20mph speed 
limits and parking restrictions on Maescanner Road and Dafen Road, Llanelli. 
 
It was reported that a dispensation was sought as Councillor Devichand had been 
requested by her constituents to advocate on their behalf and that she had a 
personal and prejudicial interest in this matter as she lived in Dafen Road and was 
affected by the proposal. Cllr Devichand had requested that dispensation be 
granted on the grounds that:- 
 

 Her participation in any such council business would not damage public 
confidence and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 Her interest was common to a significant proportion of the public 
 
Councillor Devichand had accordingly requested that a dispensation be granted 
under Regulations 2 (d) and (e) of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensation) (Wales) Regulations 2001. 
 
The Legal Services Manager referred to the second ground submitted by 
Councillor Devichand in support of her dispensation application and 
[...]
 ground submitted by 
Councillor Davies in support of her dispensation application and advised that it 
was not relevant to the application on the basis it was a local matter and therefore 
was not common to a significant proportion of the public. 

Page 6



 

 

 

 
Following a discussion it was:- 
 
RESOLVED  
 
4.1 that dispensation be granted under Regulations 2 (d) of the 

Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensation) (Wales) 
Regulations 2001 to Councillor Sharen Louise Davies to 
speak and make written representation, but not vote, at 
meetings of Carmarthenshire County Council and Llanelli 
Rural Council in respect of matters relating to the removal of 
20mph speed limits and parking restrictions on Maescanner 
Road, Llanelli 

4.2 That the period of dispensation be granted to the end of 
Councillor Davies’ current term of office up to the local 
government elections in May 2022 

 
6. ANY OTHER  ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972. 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

                          CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING  

               FOR TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILLORS  

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

To agree the arrangements for code of conduct training for 2022 

 

Reasons:  
Annual code of conduct training sessions have been held for several 
years but those intended for 2020 were cancelled due to the 
Coronavirus pandemic 
Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted   NA   

 

Cabinet Decision Required                     NA      

Council Decision Required                             NA      

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-    Cllr Emlyn Dole - Leader 

Directorate: 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees-Jones 

Report Author: 
Robert Edgecombe 

Designations: 

Head of Administration and 
Law 

 
 
 

Legal Services Manager 
 
 

Tel: 

Email addresses: 
rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
01267 224018 

 
  

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

08/03/2022 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

08/03/2022 
 

                           CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING  

               FOR TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILLORS  

The making of arrangements for the delivery of code of conduct training to town and community 
councillors within the county is a task that falls within the remit of the Standards Committee. 
 
This requirement has in recent years been fulfilled by the holding of annual sessions in County 
Hall, usually spread over 2 evenings in June or July. 
 
In 2020 however, due to the Coronavirus pandemic these sessions were cancelled, and 
training notes circulated to all town and community councils instead. 
 
Sessions were held in 2021 by remotely, via Zoom. Feedback from attendees at these 
sessions was generally positive, although several Councils stated that they had not sent any 
attendees because of inadequate internet connection and/or insufficient IT skills amongst their 
members. These councils expressed a preference for a return to physical face to face 
sessions. 
 
At the time of writing this report the holding of physical training sessions is legally possible 
under the current Coronavirus restrictions. However, all employers (including the Council) are 
required to adopt and implement Coronavirus risk assessments. The risk assessments for the 
Chamber in County Hall currently restricts its capacity to less than 25 persons. In addition, it is 
possible that proposed building works that may take place in County Hall later this year could 
mean the Council Chamber is unavailable in any event. 
 
Bearing in mind the resources available to deliver these sessions the Committee needs to 
decide 

 How many sessions it wishes
[...]
S) ACT 2021 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

To note the legislative changes being made by the Act in relation to political group leaders 
and agree the approach that the committee is to take on the issue 

 

Reasons:  
The Act places new duties on political group leaders in relation to member conduct 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted   NA   

 

Cabinet Decision Required                     NA      

Council Decision Required                             NA      

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-    Cllr Emlyn Dole - Leader 

Directorate: 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees-Jones 

Report Author: 
Robert Edgecombe 

Designations: 

Head of Administration and 
Law 

 
 
 

Legal Services Manager 
 
 

Tel: 

Email addresses: 
rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
01267 224018 

 
  

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
08/03/2022 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 5

mailto:rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

08/03/2022 
 

     LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND ELECTIONS (WALES) ACT 2021 

The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 contains several provisions which 
directly relate to political group leaders and the working of the Standards Committee. These are 
 

 A duty on the leaders of political groups to take reasonable steps to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by the members of their group 

 A duty on the leaders of political groups to co-operate with the standards committee in 
the exercise of that committee’s functions 

 Amending the functions of the Standards Committee to include monitoring compliance 
by group leaders with the above duties and advising and training them in respect of 
those duties. 

 Introduces a statutory requirement on Standards committees to produce an annual 
report as soon as possible after the end of each financial year. And prescribes certain 
content to be included in those reports, namely 
(a) A summary of what has been done to discharge the functions referred to above 
(b) A summary of any reports or recommendations received 
(c) A summary of any action taken following consideration of any reports or 

recommendations received 
(d) An assessment of the extent to which political group leaders have complied with their 

duties under the Act 
 
The Committee therefore needs to consider how it will  
 

 engage with political group leaders in relation to their duties 

 assess how political group leaders have complied with their duties under the Act 
 
A more detailed report is attached setting out how these issues might be addressed 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED?  YES 

 

 
 

  

Page 66



 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
CONSULTATIONS 

 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below 

Signed:   LRJones                                                               Head of  Administration and Law  

1. Scrutiny Committee – not applicable 

2.Local Member(s)  - not applicable 

3.Community / Town Council  - it is suggested that such consultation take place 

4.Relevant Partners  -  not applicable 

5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  - not applicable 

CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER(S) 
AWARE/CONSULTED  

NO  

 

 
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 

Title of Document 
 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

Legal Services file 
 

DPSC-194 County Hall, Carmarthen 
 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report: 

Signed:     LRJones                                                              Administration and Law 
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal 

 
Finance 

 
ICT 

 
Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

 

Physical 
Assets  

 
NONE NONE 

 
NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



          LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND ELECTIONS (WALES) ACT 2021 
 
                                              DISCUSION PAPER 
 
                           DUTIES ON POLITICAL GROUP LEADERS 
 
 

1. A duty to take reasonable steps to promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct by the members of their group 
 

 What does the committee consider to be ‘reasonable steps?  

 Should the committee identify what it feels group leaders should be doing 
specifically to meet this duty and communicate those expectations to 
group leaders in writing? 

 To what extent do the committee feel group leaders should be held to 
account for the conduct of their group members? 

 
 

2. A duty on the leaders of political groups to co-operate with the standards 
committee in the exercise of that committee’s functions 
 

 What does the committee consider to be sufficient ‘co-operation’ to satisfy 
this duty? Does this extend to following recommendations made by the 
committee? 

 Should the committee identify what it feels group leaders should be doing 
specifically to meet this duty and communicate those expectations to 
group leaders in writing? 

 

The Act then goes on to place two duties on the Committee 
 
 

1. Monitoring compliance by group leaders with the above duties and 
advising and training them in respect of their new duties 

 

 How will the committee monitor compliance by group leaders? 

 Will it seek to adopt meaningful performance indicators against which their 
performance can be measured? 

 If yes, what indicators do the committee wish to adopt? 

 How will it advise/train them? 
 

 

Page 69



2. A duty to include in its annual report to Full Council an assessment of the 
extent to which political group leaders have complied with their duties 
under the Act 
 

 What approach will the committee want to take in respect of this. Will it 
address group leaders compliance in a general, collective way, or address 
each individuals compliance separately? 

 Will the committee want to undertake interim assessments of compliance 
during the year and communicate any conclusions to the group leaders. 

 Will group leaders be given an opportunity to comment upon/respond to 
any assessment before it is published. 

 

 

Page 70



1 
 

1. Consultation on the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 
2021: standards of conduct statutory 
guidance 

 Foreword by the Minister for Finance and Local 
Government 
Councils must be places where an open culture thrives and people are made to feel 
welcome and respected, whatever their background, in order to encourage a more 
diverse range of people to seek elected office in local government. Standards of 
behaviour are key to this, and all members have a responsibility to act in a manner 
which respects and values all people. 

The provisions in the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 support this 
culture by providing a new duty on the leaders of political groups to take steps to 
promote and maintain high standards of conduct of their members. The duty 
recognises those in positions of leadership and influence within a principal council 
should have responsibility for combating bullying and harassment amongst elected 
members and council staff, and must act as a positive role model. Among other 
things, this duty is designed to support our diversity in democracy agenda and 
actions in our Race Equality Action Plan. 

The duty is not intended to be the panacea and will not cover everyone (particularly 
those members who do not belong to a group), but it is designed to be proportionate 
and helpful. Its aim is to prevent or stop inappropriate behaviour before it escalates 
into a breach of the Code of Conduct. 

All of us in public life must demonstrate the highest standards of behaviour and 
respect, particularly with regard to equalities and diversity. This guidance provides 
adv
[...]
uty to uphold the law 
 Stewardship 
 Objectivity in decision-making 
 Equality and respect 
 Openness 
 Accountability 
 Leadership 

These are included in the statutory Model Code of Conduct (as required under 
section 50 of the 2000 Act), which lays down a set of enforceable minimum 
standards for the way in which members should conduct themselves, both in terms 
of their official capacity and (in some instances) in their personal capacity as well. It 
also guides members on the declaration and registration of interests. All elected 
members must give a written undertaking to observe the Code before they can take 
up office. 

Building on the existing arrangements, section 62 of the 2021 Act inserts a new 
section 52A into the 2000 Act which places a duty on leaders of political groups 
within a principal council to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 
members of their group. Group leaders are required to co-operate with the council’s 
standards committee in the exercise of its general and specific functions for 
promoting high standards (see below). 

Subsection (3) amends section 54 of the 2000 Act to extend the specific functions of 
a standards committee to include monitoring compliance by leaders of political 
groups with the new duty imposed on them by the 2021 Act to promote and maintain 
high standards of conduct by members of their group. A standards committee must 

Page 73



4 
 

also provide advice or provide or arrange training for group leaders on the new 
duty.   

 Purpose of the standards of conduct provisions 

The ethical standards framework in Wales aims to promote the observance of 
consistent standards of conduct by local government members. High ethical 
standards underpin and maintain public confidence in democratic governance and 
the decision making process. For any organisation to be effective it must respect 
diversity and treat everyone with respect. Engendering a culture within a principal 
council which embraces high
[...]
ncil’s standards committee 
(or a sub-committee established for the purpose) also exercises these functions in 
relation to members of community councils in its area. 

Monitoring officers work closely with standards committees and support them in 
providing day-to-day advice to members on conduct matters.    

A principal council may arrange for its standards committee to exercise such other 
functions as it considers appropriate, for example, monitoring the operation of 
corporate maladministration complaint procedures. 

 New duties 

 Duty of a standards committee to monitor group leaders’ 
compliance with the duties, and provision of advice and training 

Section 62(3) of the 2021 Act amends section 54 of the 2000 Act to extend the 
specific functions of a standards committee to include monitoring compliance by 
leaders of political groups with the new duty imposed on them by the 2021 Act to 

Page 78



9 
 

promote and maintain high standards of conduct by members of their group. As 
noted above, a council’s political group leaders and its standards committee should 
agree on the form and frequency of a report from each group leader to the standards 
committee.  The standards committee should then consider each report and provide 
feedback to the group leaders. 

A standards committee must also provide advice and training, or arrange to train 
group leaders on the new duty. At the start of each administration this should take 
place within six months of the election and be reviewed at least annually. 

The standards committee chair may wish to meet with group leaders periodically to 
review behaviour. 

 Duty of standards committee to make annual report 

Section 63 of the 2021 Act inserts a new section 56B into the 2000 Act which places 
a requirement on standards committees in each “relevant authority” to make an 
annual report to the authority concerned. In the case of a principal council, the 
requirement to report to “the authority” in this context incl
[...]
mendations / key decisions required: 

To agree the approach to be taken to gather data from Town and 
Community Councils 

 

Reasons:  
The committee has undertaken an annual data gathering exercise for 
several years, which helps inform the committee’s annual report and 
annual training sessions 
Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted   NA   

 

Cabinet Decision Required                     NA      

Council Decision Required                             NA      

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-    Cllr Emlyn Dole - Leader 

Directorate: 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees-Jones 

Report Author: 
Robert Edgecombe 

Designations: 

Head of Administration and 
Law 

 
 
 

Legal Services Manager 
 
 

Tel: 

Email addresses: 
rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
01267 224018 

 
  

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
08/03/2022 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 6

mailto:rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

08/03/2022 
 

                           CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLIANCE  

                       BY TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS 

 
For a number of years the committee has written to all Town and Community Councils annually 
requesting that they provide data regarding code of conduct compliance by their members. 
Responses received are combined with data held by the Monitoring Officer to provide the 
committee with an overview of code compliance by these councillors covering; 
 

1. Declarations of interest 
2. Dispensation requests 
3. Code of conduct complaints 
4. Code of conduct training. 

 
Most Councils have consistently provided the requested data, but a small minority have failed 
to do so, despite repeated requests. 
 
That committee is asked to consider and agree how it wishes to approach this issue in the 
future. 
 
The attached discussion paper sets out the issues in more detail 
 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED?  YES 

 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
 

  

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appr
[...]
 information received, coupled with publicly available data regarding code of 

conduct complaints (taken from the Ombudsman’s annual report) and dispensation 

requests (taken from the committee’s own minutes) forms the basis of an annual 

report to the committee, usually in December. 

4. Throughout the years there has been no obvious correlation between the various 

data sets. Some councils have experienced periods of relatively high numbers of 

complaints, but this has generally been short term. Most councils have not had any 

code complaints at all. Some councils generate large numbers of declarations of 

interest every year, others have none. It is impossible for the committee to tell 

whether there are occasions where declarations should have been made but were 

not. 

5. So far, the committee has simply noted the reported data and has not really utilised 

it to inform its future work  

6. It is suggested therefore that prior to sending the data request to Councils for the 

period 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022 the committee review its approach and 

consider whether any changes to be made to the data that is collected and how it is 

obtained. This exercise can then be used to explain to Councils why the data is 

required (if the committee wishes to continue with the exercise). 

7. The committee is therefore asked to consider the following 

(a) What is the purpose of requesting information from councils about code training 

and declarations of interest? 

(b) What use has the committee made of this information? 

(c) How has this information helped the committee perform its functions? 

(d) What other information (if any) should the committee seek as well as or instead 

of that currently obtained? 

(e) Is there any way the committee can make better use of the information it 

receives? 

8. If the committee decides to continue with this exercise, it may wish to (a) include a 

more detailed explanation for doing so in the information request letter and (b) 

include a section in this summer’s training event on the subject. 

 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

                ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES DECISIONS  

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

To note recent decisions taken by the Panel 

 

Reasons:  
Decisions by the Panel provide useful guidance on the members code of conduct 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted   NA   

 

Cabinet Decision Required                     NA      

Council Decision Required                             NA      

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-    Cllr Emlyn Dole - Leader 

Directorate: 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees-Jones 

Report Author: 
Robert Edgecombe 

Designations: 

Head of Administration and 
Law 

 
 
 

Legal Services Manager 
 
 

Tel: 

Email addresses: 
rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
01267 224018 

 
  

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
08/03/2022 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 7

mailto:rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

08/03/2022 
 

ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES DECISIONS 

The Adjudication Panel For Wales (APW) is an independent body which performs an important 
dual function in respect of the members code of conduct. As well as determining the more 
serious allegations of breach referred directly to it by the Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales, the Panel also hears appeals against decisions by local standards committees in 
disciplinary cases. Since the Standards Committee last met the Panel has published its 
decisions in the following cases. 
 
Cases Referred directly from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
 
Name: Councillor Perry Morgan 
Relevant authority: Abertillery and Llanhilleth Community Council 
Nature of allegation: Breach of paragraphs 4(a), 4(b), 4(c), 6(1)(a), and 6(2) of the Council’s Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Name: Councillor William Roy Owen 
Relevant authority: Gwynedd Council and Caernarfon Royal Town Council 
Nature of allegation:
[...]
at any period of suspension would 

have on the electorate, temporarily depriving them of local representation. 

 

73. Whilst the Tribunal considered that such breaches of the Code of 

Conduct involving bullying and harassment could ordinarily attract a three-

month period of suspension, looking at matters afresh at this stage, the sanction 

imposed by the Standards Committee of two months’ suspension   from 

membership of the Council was the least sanction appropriate in the 

circumstances and one with which the Tribunal would not seek to interfere, 

balancing the overriding objectives of the sanctions regime with the effect of 

these findings on Councillor Mainon. 

 

74. The Appeal Tribunal therefore further determined to endorse the decision 

of the Standards Committee that Councillor Mainon should be suspended from 

being a member of Denbighshire County Council for a period of two months. 

 

75. Denbighshire County Council and its Standards Committee are notified 

accordingly. 

 

Page 153



 

 
 
 
 
Signed: Tom Mitchell             Date: 2nd November 2021 

 
Tom Mitchell 
Chairperson of the Appeal Tribunal 
 
Siân McRobie 
Panel Member 
 
Hywel Eifion Jones 
Panel Member 

 

Page 154


	Agenda
	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 4TH FEBRUARY, 2022.
	4 CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING FOR TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILLORS.
	report

	5 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND ELECTIONS (WALES) ACT 2021.
	REPORT
	Consultation on Draft Guidance

	6 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLIANCE BY TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS.
	REPORT

	7 ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES DECISIONS.
	1 report morgan
	2 report owen
	3 report baines
	4 report mainon




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Standards Committee 

 
Tuesday, 8 March 2022 

 
PRESENT: M. Dodd (Chair); 
 
Independent Members: 
C. Davies, D. Evans, J. James and F. Phillips; 
 
Community Member:- 
Town Councillor P. Rogers; 
 
Councillor:  
S.J.G. Gilasbey; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting: 2.00 pm - 3.30 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. MINUTES - 4TH FEBRUARY, 2022 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
on the 4th February, 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING FOR TOWN AND COMMUNITY 
COUNCILLORS 
The Committee was reminded that arrangements for the delivery of code of 
conduct training to town and community councillors within the county was a task 
that fell within its remit. Whilst annual sessions were, in normal circumstances, 
usually held in County Hall, in 2020, due to the Coronavirus pandemic, these 
sessions had been cancelled, and training notes circulated to all town and 
community councils instead. In 2021 sessions had been held remotely via Zoom. 
Whilst feedback from attendees at these remote/virtual sessions had generally 
been positive several Councils had stated that they had not sent any attendees 
because of inadequate internet connection and/or insufficient IT skills amongst 
their members. These councils had expressed a preference for a return to physical 
face to face sessions. 
 
The Committee was advised that whilst the holding of physical training sessions 
was legally possible under the current Coronavirus restrictions all employers 
(including the Council) were required to adopt and implement Coronavirus risk 



 

 

 

assessments. The risk assessments for the Chamber in County Hall currently 
restricted its capacity to less than 25 persons. In addition, it was possible that 
proposed building works that may take place in County Hall later this year could 
mean the Council Chamber was unavailable in any event. It was noted that One 
Voice Wales offered similar training. 
 
In light of the current position with regard to finding a suitable venue and ongoing 
limitations due to coronavirus it was suggested that the possibility of holding a 
hybrid [physical/virtual] training session in June/July be explored along with the 
possibility of recording the session for later dissemination to those unable to 
attend. It was further suggested that following the forthcoming elections an 
invitation to attend the session be extended to Councillors elected for the first time.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to endorse the suggestions outlined above in 
regard to code of conduct training for 2022 together with the circulated draft 
amended Training Presentation. 
 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND ELECTIONS (WALES) ACT 2021 
The Legal Services Manager presented a report detailing the following provisions 
of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 which directly related to 
political group leaders and the working of the Standards Committee:  
 

 a duty on the leaders of political groups to take reasonable steps to 
promote and maintain high standards of conduct by the members of their 
group;  

 a duty on the leaders of political groups to co-operate with the Standards 
Committee in the exercise of that committee’s functions;  

 amending the functions of the Standards Committee to include monitoring 
compliance by group leaders with the above duties and advising and 
training them in respect of those duties;  

 the introduction of a statutory requirement on Standards Committees to 
produce an annual report as soon as possible after the end of each 
financial year. The Act also prescribed that certain content be included in 
those reports, namely:  
(a) a summary of what has been done to discharge the functions referred to 

above;  
(b) a summary of any reports or recommendations received; 
(c) a summary of any action taken following consideration of any reports or 

recommendations received;  
(d) an assessment of the extent to which political group leaders have 

complied with their duties under the Act. 
 
The report also detailed how these issues might be addressed. It was noted that 
the current Group Leaders had been made aware of the new duties placed upon 
them under the above Act. 
 
Following a discussion, it was suggested that an informal meeting be arranged 
between the Chair and Vice Chair of the Standards Committee and the Group 
Leaders at the earliest opportunity following the forthcoming elections to discuss 
the new duties and a report thereon be submitted to the next formal meeting of the 
Standards Committee.  
 



 

 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to endorse the approach outline above. 
 

6. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLIANCE BY TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
The Legal Services Manager presented a report wherein the Committee was 
reminded that Town and Community Councils were annually requested to provide 
data regarding code of conduct compliance by their members and the responses 
received were combined with data held by the Monitoring Officer to provide a 
comprehensive overview of code compliance by these councillors covering: 
 

1. Declarations of interest 
2. Dispensation requests 
3. Code of conduct complaints 
4. Code of conduct training. 

 
Whilst the majority of Town and Community Councils had consistently provided 
the requested data, a small minority had failed to do so, some for several years. 
To date the Committee had simply noted the reported data and had not really 
utilised it to inform its future work. Accordingly, members were asked, if they 
wished to continue with this exercise, whether to include a more detailed 
explanation for doing so in the information request letter and also include a section 
in this summer’s training event on the subject. It was emphasised that no other 
Standards Committee in Wales requested such data. 
Members agreed that the exercise should continue but it was suggested that there 
could be more focus on those Town and Community Councils which had not 
previously responded or had responded with a nil return in regards to declarations 
of interest, including interviews with clerks and perusal of minutes if necessary, to 
ensure compliance with the code.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to continue with the current data gathering 
exercise and to endorse the suggestion outlined above. 
 

7. ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES DECISIONS 
The Committee considered a report recently published by the Adjudication Panel 
for Wales detailing its findings in two cases referred directly from the Public 
Services Ombudsman for Wales and two appeals from decisions of local 
Standards Committees. 
Arising from the aforementioned cases the Legal Services Manager agreed to 
follow up a suggestion that members of the Committee should receive training on 
the process for dealing with alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

8. ANY OTHER  ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


